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English
Please refer to the first page, where you will find illustrations

Safety warnings
Read these instructions carefully.

The appliance has been manufactured in compliance with the specific
European Standards in force and all the parts potentially dangerous to

the user are protected. Read this manual carefully before use. Use the
appliance only for its intended use to avoid possible injury and damage.
Keep this manual handy for future reference. Should you decide to give this
appliance to other people, remember to include these instructions as well.
This appliance is designed only for private use, and is therefore to be
considered unsuitable for commercial or industrial purposes.

Do not use the appliance for purposes other than those described in this
manual. The manufacturer declines any responsibility for misuse or for any
use other than those specified in this manual. Improper use also results in
voiding any form of warranty.

We suggest keeping the original packaging, as free assistance is not
provided for failures resulting from inadequate packaging of the product at
the time of shipping to an authorized Service Centre.

In order not to compromise the safety of the appliance, use only original
spare parts and accessories authorized by the manufacturer.

Do not leave the packaging near children as it is a potential source of
danger.

The appliance can be used by children over 8 years of age and by

people with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities, or who lack
experience or knowledge, only if they are supervised by a responsible
person or if they have received and understood the instructions and the
existing dangers when using the appliance.

e Children shall not play with the appliance.
e Always keep the appliance and the power cord out of the reach of children

under the age of 8.

Cleaning and maintenance by the user shall not be carried out by children
unless they are older than 8 years and are supervised during the operation.
If you decide to dispose of this appliance as waste, it is recommended

to make it inoperative by cutting the power cord. It is also recommended
that all potentially dangerous components of the appliance, especially for
children who could use the appliance as a game, are rendered harmless.
Before connecting the appliance to the power supply, check that the
voltage shown on the rating plate matches the local voltage supply.

The use of extension cords not authorized by the manufacturer can lead to
damages and accidents.

Always connect the appliance to an earthed socket.



Do not connect any other high-power equipment (such as stoves, irons,
radiators) to the same power outlet. Danger of electric overload.

Do not leave the appliance unattended while connected to the power
supply.

Do not put live parts in contact with water: risk of short circuit and/or
electric shock.

Do not immerse the appliance in water or other liquids.

Do not use the appliance if your hands are wet or if you are barefoot.

Do not leave the power cord against sharp parts.

The power cord shall not touch hot surfaces.

Never pull the power cord or the appliance to disconnect the plug from the
power outlet.

If the appliance is left unused, also for a short period of time, turn it off and
always unplug the power cord from the power outlet.

Do not place the appliance on very hot surfaces or near open flames to
prevent the coating from being damaged.

Do not place the appliance near flammable materials (such as fabrics,
curtains).

Do not place the appliance or the power cord near or over hot electric or
gas stoves, or near a microwave or electric oven.

Do not place the appliance near or on damp surfaces (such as a sink).

Do not use the appliance outdoors.

Store the appliance indoors in a cool and dry place.

Do not leave the appliance exposed to weathering (such as rain or sun).
Place the appliance in an environment that is sufficiently lit, clean and where
the power outlet is easily accessible.

e Keep the openings free of dust, lint, hair, etc.
e Turn on the appliance only when it is in working position.
¢ The appliance shall not be used if it has been dropped or if there are visible

signs of damage. Do not use the appliance if the power cord or the plug
are damaged, or if the appliance is faulty. All repairs, including the power
cord replacement, shall be carried out only by authorized Service Centres or
technicians, in order to prevent any risk.

Save these instructions for future reference.

Power consumption in off mode: 0,0 W



A Safety warnings during use

Use the appliance to remove dirt and stubborn stains from surfaces such
as carpets, curtains, rugs, upholstery, car interiors and stairs. The appliance
combines its suction power with the use of detergents and soaps. This
appliance is designed only and solely for private use, and is therefore to

be considered unsuitable for industrial or commercial purposes. Any other
use of the appliance is not intended by the Manufacturer, which is exempt
from any liability for damages of any kind, generated by improper use of the
appliance. Improper use also results in voiding any form of warranty.

Before assembling, make sure the appliance is turned off and unplugged
from the power outlet.

Before turning the appliance on, make sure the components are correctly
installed.

e Fully unwind the power cord before use.
e Check for foreign objects inside the suction hose before use.
e Fill up the tank with clean water before starting up the appliance. Be sure to

unplug the appliance before pouring water into the tank.
Do not use the appliance without water. Check the water level in the clean
water tank on a regular basis.

e Fill the clean water tank with water below 40°C to remove dirt.
e Fill the clean water tank only with still water. Do not use sparkling, hot or

warm water or any other liquids that could damage the appliance.

e Never fill the clean water tank beyond the MAX level.
¢ Do not use the appliance without the dirty water tank in place.
e Do not use detergents that are harmful to the appliance or the fabrics to be

cleaned.

¢ Do not use foaming detergents.
¢ Do not use liquids such as pesticides, hair dyes and lubricants.
¢ Do not use the appliance in the presence of vapours given off by oil-based

paints, solvents or waterproofing agents, or by flammable dusts or other
toxic or explosive vapours.

¢ Do not use the appliance on walls, counters or windows.
e Do not use the appliance to clean objects, fibres or surfaces that cannot be

cleaned with water or that are easily damaged.

Be particularly careful when using the appliance near stairs.
Do not use the appliance if the suction hose breaks.

Do not use force to bend or pull the suction hose.

Do not use the appliance in case of unusual noises or smells.



¢ Do not use the appliance to vacuum:

- Dry dust

- Large amount of dust

- Large amount of sand and stones

- Large amount of waste

- Metal materials such as pins and needles

¢ Do not collect very hot objects or objects that are smoking or burning such
as cigarettes, matches or ashes that are still hot.

e Do not pick up flammable or combustible material (volatile liquids, such as
gasoline, kerosene, etc.).

¢ Do not turn the appliance upside down during use, the water in the tanks
may leak.
Empty the dirty water tank when it reaches the maximum level.

e Turn off the appliance if a large amount of foam or dirty comes out. Empty
the dirty water tank before using the appliance again.

e Turn off the appliance if the suction hose or brush is obstructed.
Before storing the appliance, always unplug the power cord from the power
outlet.

e Before storing the appliance, empty the dirty water tank and the clean water
tank.

¢ To prevent freezing at extremely low temperatures, remove residual water
from the appliance in the tanks, suction hose and internal circuits.

Description of the appliance

@ Handle for the transport
of the appliance

@ Cord storage hooks
® Power cord

@ ON/OFF button

® Clean water tank cap
® Clean water tank

@ Suction hose seat
Suction hose

® Body of the appliance
Suction hose handle

@ Spray button
@2 Brush cover for cleaning
@ Brush bristles

@ Bristle lock/unlock lever

@9 Suction nozzle
Brush lid

@ Brush

Brush release button
Dirty water tank

@0 Float

@ Air duct filter

@ Dirty water tank lid

@ Dirty water tank release
button

@9 Brush hook
@ Brush hook screw



Identification data
The following identification data of the appliance are reported
on the plate under the base of the appliance:

e manufacturer and CE marking

e model (Mod.)

e serial number (SN)

e power supply voltage (V) and frequency (Hz)

e electrical power consumption (W)

e assistance toll-free phone number
For any requests to the Authorized Service Centres, specify
model and serial number.

Instructions for use

To prepare the appliance for use, see the pictures in the
“Preliminary operations” sequence.

See the pictures in the “Instructions for use” sequence to use
the appliance.

Before use, secure the brush hook @ at the back of the
appliance @ using the screw @ supplied @.
The brush @ is equipped with a suction nozzle @ that
sucks in dirty water:

1 Press the spray button @ to spray clean water mixed with
detergent onto the stain to be removed @.

2 Brush and vacuum the surface to be cleaned from top to
bottom with the suction nozzle @. Repeat the operation as
many times as necessary to clean the stain.

If the dirty water tank exceeds the maximum limit during
use, the float @ is activated and suction stops. Turn off and
unplug the appliance from the power outlet. Empty the dirty
water tank.
After each use, empty:

- The dirty water tank @, to prevent unpleasant smells and
the accumulation of dirt @.

- The clean water tank ®, to prevent stagnating water from
favouring the formation of limescale @.

Use of detergents
Depending on the type of dirt and the surface to be cleaned,
different cleaning agents can be used:

- Specific detergents, specially formulated for this type
of appliance that can be purchased online or in dedicated
shops. These detergents remove stains and dirt from
carpets, rugs and upholstery.

- Multi-purpose detergents, check that they are suitable
for the surface to be cleaned and not aggressive for the
appliance.

- Homemade solutions, such as a mixture of water and
white vinegar to remove stains.

- Water only, to remove light stains or to refresh fabrics.
Prepare water and detergent in proportion to fill
the clean water tank to the maximum level.
Useful tips for the use of detergents

- Always read the appliance and detergent instructions before
use.

- Test the appliance with the detergent on a hidden area,
before using it on the entire surface to be cleaned.

- Do not use bleach or other aggressive detergents.

- When using homemade solutions, make sure they are
properly diluted.

A Safety warnings during cleaning and
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maintenance

Regular and daily cleaning
maintains the appliance efficient
and extends the life of the
appliance.

Cleaning and maintenance
operations shall be carried out
when the appliance is off and
unplugged from the power outlet.
Do not use abrasive cleansers or
metal tools to avoid scratching
and damaging the coating. Never
use solvents that damage plastic
parts.

See the pictures in the "Cleaning and maintenance”
sequence for the cleaning and maintenance of the appliance.

Cleaning the appliance
Clean plastic parts using a damp, non-abrasive cloth and dry
them using a dry cloth.

Cleaning the appliance with the brush cover
Once the desired dirt has been removed, the suction hose
and brush can be quickly cleaned.

Remove the clean water tank ®.

Open the clean water tank cap €.

Fill the clean water tank with fresh water @.

Close the clean water tank cap €.

Insert the clean water tank into its seat @.

Place the brush cover on the brush. The correct insertion is
done with a "click” €9.

Plug the appliance into the power outlet @.

Turn on the appliance @.

Press the spray button several times to remove any residual
dirt from the hose and brush @.

10 Turn off and unplug the appliance from the power outlet.
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Cleaning the dirty water tank

For deeper cleaning, the float and the air duct filter can also
be removed.

Press the dirty water tank release button @ and remove the
dirty water tank @.

Open the dirty water tank lid @.

Remove the air duct filter @) @.

Remove the float €0 .

Wash and dry all components dD.

Insert the float following the guides inside the dirty water tank
(52)

Insert the air duct filtter €.

Close the dirty water tank lid @.

Insert the dirty water tank into its seat €.
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Cleaning the clean water tank @

To clean the clean water tank.

Remove the clean water tank ®).

Open the clean water tank cap @.

Empty the clean water tank.

Close the clean water tank cap @.

Tilt the appliance and pour the water that remains on the
bottom of the clean water tank seat @.

Insert the clean water tank into its seat @.

Plug the appliance into the power outlet @.

Turn on the appliance @.

Press the spray button several times to remove residual
water @.

10 Turn off and unplug the appliance from the power outlet.
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Cleaning the brush @

For deeper cleaning, the parts of the brush can be
disassembled and washed under running water.

Remove the brush from the suction hose handle ..
Remove the brush lid @.

Pull back the lock/unlock lever of the brush bristles to unlock
the bristles and pull them out @.

Wash and dry all components @.

Insert the brush bristles into place and pull the lock/unlock
lever forward to lock them in place @.

Place the brush lid @.

Insert the brush onto the suction hose handle @. Align the
holes on the brush and suction hose handle.

Insert the brush cover. The correct insertion is done with a
"click" @.

Wrap the suction hose in its seat @.

10 Store the brush in the brush hook @ on the back of the

appliance @.

Service and customer care

If you experience any problems with the operation of

your appliance, before requesting assistance visit www.
kenwoodworld.com.

Please note that your product is covered by a warranty,
which complies with all legal provisions concerning any
existing warranty and consumer rights in the country where
the product was purchased.

If your Kenwood product malfunctions or you find any
defects, please send it or bring it to an authorised
KENWOOQOD Service Centre. To find up-to-date details of your
nearest authorised KENWOQOD Service centre, visit www.
kenwoodworld.com or the website specific to your Country.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CORRECT
DISPOSAL OF THE PRODUCT IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE EUROPEAN DIRECTIVE ON WASTE
ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT
(WEEE)

At the end of its working life, the product shall not be
disposed of as urban waste.

It shall be taken to a special local authority differentiated
waste collection centre or to a dealer providing this service.
Disposing of a household appliance separately avoids
possible negative consequences for the environment and
health deriving from inappropriate disposal and enables the
constituent materials to be recovered to obtain significant
savings in energy and resources. As a reminder of the need
to dispose of household appliances separately, the product is
marked with a crossed-out wheeled dustbin.



Francais
Se référer a la premiére page, ou on trouve les illustrations
Avertissements de sécurité

Lire attentivement les instructions avant l'utilisation.

e | 'appareil a été fabriqué conformément aux Normes européennes
spécifiques en vigueur et toutes les pieces potentiellement dangereuses
pour |'utilisateur sont protégées. Lire ce manuel avec attention avant
I'utilisation. Utiliser cet appareil uniguement aux fins pour lesquelles il a été
concu afin d'éviter tout risque de blessure et de dommage. Conserver ce
manuel a portée de main pour référence future. Si on souhaite transmettre
cet appareil a d'autres personnes, n'oublier pas d'inclure également ces
instructions.

e |'appareil est destiné seulement a un usage domestique et ne doit pas étre
utilisé a des fins commerciales ou industrielles.

e Ne pas utiliser I'appareil a des fins autres que celles décrites dans ce
manuel. Aucune responsabilité n'est assumée pour une utilisation incorrecte
ou pour des utilisations autres que celles spécifiees dans ce manuel. Une
utilisation incorrecte entraine eégalement I'annulation de toute forme de
garantie.

e || est conseille de conserver I'emballage d'origine, car les dommages dus
a un emballage inapproprié lors de I'expédition a un Centre d'Assistance
agrée ne sont pas couverts par |'assistance gratuite.

e Afin de ne pas compromettre la sécurité de I'appareil, n'utiliser que des
pieces de rechange et des accessoires d'origine autorises par le fabricant.

e |Les éléments d'emballage ne doivent pas étre laissés a la portée des
enfants car ils sont des sources potentielles de danger.

e | 'appareil peut étre utilisé par les enfants de plus de 8 ans et par des
personnes aux capacités physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites,
ou manqguant d'expérience ou de connaissances, uniguement s'ils sont
SUPErVISés par une personne responsable ou s'ils ont recu et compris les
instructions et les dangers existants lors de ['utilisation de I'appareil.

Les enfants ne doivent pas jouer avec |'appareil.

e Toujours conserver 'appareil et le cable d’alimentation hors de la portée
des enfants de moins de 8 ans.

e | es opérations de nettoyage et d'entretien par I'utilisateur ne doivent pas
étre effectuées par des enfants sauf s'ils ont plus de 8 ans et operent sous
surveillance.

e Si on décide d'éliminer cet appareil en tant que déchet, il est recommandé
de le rendre inopérant en coupant le cable d'alimentation. Il est également
recommandé de rendre inoffensives les parties de I'appareil qui pourraient
constituer un danger, notamment pour les enfants qui pourraient utiliser
I'appareil pour jouer.



Avant de brancher I'appareil, s'assurer que la tension indiquée sur la plaque
correspond effectivement a celle du réseau local.

L"utilisation de rallonges non autorisées par le Fabricant de I'appareil peut
provoquer des dommages et des accidents.

e Toujours brancher I'appareil a une prise pourvue de mise a la terre.

Ne brancher aucun autre appareil a haute puissance (par exemple poéles,
fers a repasser, radiateurs) a la méme prise électrique. Danger de surcharge
électrique.

Ne pas laisser I'appareil sans surveillance lorsqu'il est branché sur le
secteur.

Ne pas mettre de pieces sous tension en contact avec de I'eau : risque de
court-circuit et/ou de choc électrique.

Ne pas immerger |'appareil dans I'eau ni dans d'autres liquides.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil avec les mains mouillées ou les pieds nus.

Ne pas laisser le cable d'alimentation en contact avec des pieces
coupantes.

Le cable d'alimentation ne doit pas entrer en contact avec des surfaces
chaudes.

Ne pas tirer le cable d’alimentation ou 'appareil pour débrancher la fiche de
la prise électrique.

En cas de non-utilisation, méme pendant une breve période de temps,
éteindre I'appareil et toujours débrancher la fiche du cable d’alimentation de
la prise électrique.

Ne pas placer |'appareil sur des surfaces tres chaudes ou a proximité de
flammes nues pour éviter d'endommager le revétement.

Ne pas placer I'appareil a proximité de matériaux inflammables (par
exemple, tissus, rideaux).

Ne pas placer |'appareil ou le cable d'alimentation a proximité ou au-dessus
d'une cuisiniere électrique ou a gaz chaude, ou a proximité d'un four a
micro-ondes ou d'un four électrique.

Ne pas placer 'appareil a proximité ou sur des surfaces humides (comme
un évier).

Ne pas utiliser 'appareil a I’'extérieur.

Ranger I'appareil dans un endroit couvert, frais et sec.

Ne pas laisser I'appareil exposé aux agents atmosphériques (par exemple
pluie, soleil).

Placer I'appareil dans un endroit bien éclairé, propre et présentant la prise
électrique facilement accessible.

Libérer les ouvertures en éliminant la poussiére, les peluches, les cheveux,
etc.

Allumer I'appareil uniguement lorsgqu’il est en position de travail.
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L"appareil ne doit pas étre utilisé s'il est tombé ou s'il présente des signes
visibles de dommages. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si le cable d'alimentation
ou la fiche sont endommageés, ou si I'appareil est défectueux. Afin
d'éviter tous les risques possibles, I'ensemble des réparations, y compris
le remplacement du cable d'alimentation, doivent exclusivement étre
effectuées par un Centre d'Assistance ou par des techniciens agréés.
Toujours conserver ces instructions.

Consommation d’énergie en modalité off : 0,0 W

A Avertissement de sécurité lors de |'utilisation

Utiliser I'appareil pour éliminer la saleté et les taches tenaces sur des
surfaces telles que les tapis, les rideaux, les moquettes, les tissus
d'ameublement, I'intérieur des voitures et les escaliers. L'appareil combine
sa puissance d'aspiration avec |'utilisation de détergents et de savons.

Cet appareil est destiné seulement a un usage domestique et ne doit en
aucun cas servir a des fins commerciales ou industrielles. Toute autre
utilisation de I'appareil n'est pas prévue par le Fabricant, qui est exonéré
de toute responsabilité pour les dommages de toute nature, générés par
une mauvaise utilisation de I'appareil. Une utilisation incorrecte entraine
également I'annulation de toute forme de garantie.

Avant d’effectuer les opérations d’assemblage, s'assurer que |'appareil est
éteint et débranché de la prise électrique.

Avant d’allumer I'appareil, s'assurer que tous les éléments sont
correctement installés.

Dérouler compléetement le cable d'alimentation avant |'utilisation.

Avant ['utilisation, vérifier qu'il n'y a pas de corps étrangers a l'intérieur du
tuyau flexible d’aspiration.

Remplir le réservoir d'eau propre avec de |'eau avant de faire fonctionner
I'appareil. Le remplissage en eau s’effectue avec I'appareil débranché de la
prise électrique.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil sans eau. Contréler régulierement le niveau d'eau
dans le réservoir d'eau propre.

Rempilir le réservoir d'eau propre avec de I'eau a une température inférieure
a 40°C pour éliminer la saleté.

Rempilir le réservoir d'eau propre uniquement d'eau minérale. Ne pas utiliser
d'eau gazeuse, chaude, tiede ni tout autre liquide qui pourrait endommager
I'appareil.

Ne jamais remplir le réservoir d'eau propre au-dela du niveau MAX.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil si le réservoir d'eau sale n'est pas en place.
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Ne pas utiliser de détergents nocifs pour I'appareil ou les tissus a nettoyer.
Ne pas utiliser de détergents moussants.

Ne pas utiliser de liquides tels que les pesticides, les teintures capillaires et
les lubrifiants.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil en présence des vapeurs émises par des peintures
a I'huile, des solvants ou des produits impermeéabilisants, ou bien des
poussieres inflammables ou d’autres vapeurs toxiques ou explosives.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil sur des murs, des comptoirs ou des fenétres.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil pour nettoyer des objets, des fibres, des surfaces
qui ne se nettoient pas a I'eau ou qui sont facilement endommageées.

Faire tres attention si on utilise 'appareil pres d'un escalier.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil en cas de rupture du tuyau flexible d'aspiration.
Ne pas plier ou tirer trop le tuyau flexible d'aspiration.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil en cas de bruits ou d'odeurs insolites.

Ne pas utiliser I'appareil pour aspirer :

Poussiere seche

Grande quantité de poussiere

Grandes quantités de sable et de pierres

Grande quantité de déchets

Matériaux métalliques tels que les aiguilles et les épingles

Ne pas ramasser les objets tres chauds ou fumants ou pouvant brdler,
comme les cigarettes, les allumettes ou les cendres encore chaudes.

Ne pas recueillir de matieres inflammables ou combustibles (liquides volatils,
essence, kérosene, etc.).

Ne pas renverser 'appareil pendant |'utilisation, I'eau dans les réservoirs
peut s'échapper.

e Vider le réservoir d'eau sale lorsqu'il atteint le niveau maximum.
e Arréter I'appareil si une grande quantité de mousse ou d'eau sale

s'échappe. Vider le réservoir d'eau sale avant de réutiliser |'appareil.
Arréter 'appareil si le tuyau flexible d'aspiration ou la brosse est obstrué.

e Avant de ranger I'appareil, toujours débrancher la fiche du cable

d'alimentation de la prise électrique.

Avant de ranger |'appareil, vider le réservoir d'eau sale et le réservoir d'eau
propre.

Pour éviter le gel a des températures extrémement basses, éliminer I'eau
résiduelle de I'appareil dans les réservoirs, le tuyau flexible d'aspiration et
les circuits internes.
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Description de I'appareil

@ Levier de verrouillage/
déverrouillage des poils

@ Poignée pour le
transport de I'appareil

@ Dispositifs d’enroulement  {® Buse d’aspiration
du cordon

®) Cordon d'alimentation Revétement de la brosse

@ Bouton marche/arrét @ Brosse
@ Bouchon du réservoir Bouton de déverrouillage de
d'eau propre la brosse

® Réservoir d'eau propre Réservoir d'eau sale
@ Siege du tuyau flexible @0 Flotteur
d’aspiration

Tuyau flexible
d’aspiration

@) Filtre de canalisation d’air

@ Couvercle du réservoir
d'eau sale

® Corps de I'appareil

Poignée du tuyau flexible @d Bouton de déverrouillage du
d’aspiration réservoir d'eau sale

@ Bouton spray @) Crochet de la brosse

@ Couvercle de la brosse @ Vis pour le crochet de
pour le nettoyage brosse

@ Poils de la brosse
Données d'identification
Les données d'identification de I'appareil figurent sur la
plagque située sous la base d’appui de I'appareil et sont les
suivantes :
fabricant et marquage CE
modele (Mod.)
n° de série (SN)
tension d'alimentation (V) et fréquence (Hz)
puissance électrique absorbée (W)
numéro d'assistance sans frais
Dans toute demande auprés des Centres d'Assistance
Agréés, indiquer le modele et le numéro de série.

Instructions d'utilisation

Pour préparer I'appareil a I'utilisation, voir les images de la
séquence « Opérations préliminaires ».

Voir les images de la séquence « Mode d'emploi » pour
|'utilisation de I'appareil.

Avant I'utilisation, fixer le crochet de la brosse @ & I'arriére
de I'appareil @ a I'aide de la vis @ fournie @.

La brosse @ est équipée d'une buse d'aspiration @ qui
aspire I'eau sale :

Appuyer sur le bouton spray @ pour pulvériser de I'eau
propre mélangée au détergent sur la tache a éliminer @®.
Brosser et aspirer la surface a nettoyer de haut en bas avec
la buse d'aspiration @. Répéter I'opération autant de fois
que nécessaire pour nettoyer la tache.

Si, pendant I'utilisation, le réservoir d'eau sale dépasse la
Ii,mite maximale, le flotteur @ agit et I'aspiration s'arréte.
Eteindre I'appareil et débrancher la fiche de la prise
électrique. Vider le réservoir d'eau sale.

Apres chaque utilisation, égoutter completement :

Le réservoir d'eau sale , pour éviter les mauvaises odeurs
et le dépot de saleté @.

Le réservoir d'eau propre ®, pour éviter que la stagnation
d'eau favorise la formation de calcaire @.

Utilisation des détergents

Différents détergents de nettoyage peuvent étre utilisés, en
fonction du type de saleté et de la surface a nettoyer :
Détergents specifiques, qui sont des détergents
formulés pour ce type d’appareil et peuvent étre achetés
en ligne ou dans des magasins spécialisés. Ces détergents
éliminent les taches et la saleté des tapis, des moquettes et
des tissus d'ameublement.

Nettoyants multi-usages, vérifier qu'ils sont adaptés
a la surface a nettoyer et qu'ils ne sont pas agressifs pour
I'appareil.

Des solutions maison telles qu'un mélange d'eau et de
vinaigre blanc pour éliminer les taches.

Seulement de I'eau, pour éliminer les taches légeres ou
rafraichir les tissus.

Préparer l'eau et le détergent en proportion
pour remplir le réservoir d'eau propre jusqu'au
niveau maximum.

Conseils utiles pour l'utilisation des détergents
Lire toujours le mode d'emploi de I'appareil et du détergent
avant |'utilisation.

Tester I'appareil avec le détergent sur une partie cachée,
avant de I'utiliser sur toute la surface a nettoyer.

Ne pas utiliser d'eau de Javel ou d'autres détergents
agressifs.

Lorsqu'on utilise des solutions maison, s'assurer qu'elles
sont correctement diluées.

A Avertissements de sécurité lors du

nettoyage et de |'entretien

Un nettoyage régulier et quotidien
permet de maintenir I'efficacité de
I'appareil et de prolonger sa durée
de vie.

Toutes les opérations de
nettoyage et d'entretien doivent
étre effectuées lorsque I'appareil
est éteint et débranché de la prise
électrique.

Ne pas utiliser de nettoyants
abrasifs ou d'outils métalliques
pour éviter de rayer et
d'endommager le revétement.

Ne jamais utiliser de solvants qui
endommagent le plastique.

Pour le nettoyage et I'entretien de I'appareil, voir les images
de la séquence « Nettoyage et entretien ».
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Nettoyage de I'appareil
Nettoyer les pieces en plastique a I'aide d'un chiffon humide
non abrasif et les sécher avec un chiffon sec.

Nettoyage de I'appareil avec le couvercle de la
brosse @

Apres avoir éliminé la saleté souhaitée, le tuyau flexible
d'aspiration et la brosse peuvent étre rapidement nettoyés.
Retirer le réservoir d'eau propre ®.

Ouvrir le bouchon du réservoir d'eau propre €.

Remplir le réservoir d'eau propre avec de I'eau fraiche €.
Fermer le bouchon du réservoir d'eau propre €.

Installer le réservoir d'eau propre dans son siege €.
Placer le couvercle de la brosse sur la brosse. Lorsque
I'engagement est correct, un « clic » se produit €9.
Brancher la fiche sur la prise électrique @.

Allumer I'appareil @ .

Appuyer plusieurs fois sur le bouton spray pour éliminer les
résidus de saleté du tuyau et de la brosse @.

10 Eteindre I'appareil et débrancher la fiche de la prise
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électrique.

Nettoyage du réservoir d'eau sale

Pour un nettoyage plus en profondeur, le flotteur et le filtre de
canalisation d’air peuvent également étre retirés.

Appuyer sur le bouton de déverrouillage du réservoir d'eau
sale @ et retirer le réservoir d'eau sale @.

Quvrir le couvercle du réservoir d'eau sale @.

Retirer le filtre de canalisation d’air @ @

Retirer le flotteur €0 @.

Laver et sécher tous les composants @.

Insérer le flotteur en suivant les guides a l'intérieur du
réservoir d'eau sale @.

Insérer le filtre de canalisation d’air @.

Fermer le couvercle du réservoir d’eau sale @.

10 Installer le réservoir d'eau sale dans son siége @.

O~ N =

6
7
8
9

Nettoyage du réservoir d'eau propre ®

Pour nettoyer le réservoir d'eau propre.

Retirer le réservoir d'eau propre ®.

Ouvrir le bouchon du réservoir d'eau propre @.

Vider le réservoir d'eau propre.

Fermer le bouchon du réservoir d'eau propre @.

Incliner I'appareil et verser I'eau restée au fond du siege du
réservoir d'eau propre @.

Installer le réservoir d'eau propre dans son siege @.
Brancher la fiche sur la prise électrique @.

Rallumer I'appareil @.

Appuyer plusieurs fois sur le bouton spray pour éliminer I'eau
résiduelle @.

10 Eteindre I'appareil et débrancher la fiche de la prise

électrique.
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Nettoyage de la brosse ()

Pour un nettoyage plus en profondeur, les parties de la
brosse peuvent étre démontées et lavées a I'eau courante.
Retirer la brosse de la poignée du tuyau flexible d’aspiration
.

Retirer le revétement de la brosse @.

Tirer vers |'arriere le levier de verrouillage/déverrouillage des
poils de la brosse pour déverrouiller les poils et les retirer @.
Laver et sécher tous les composants @.

Insérer les poils de la brosse en place et tirer le levier de
verrouillage/déverrouillage vers I'avant pour les bloquer @.
Installer le revétement de la brosse @.

Placer la brosse sur la poignée du tuyau flexible d’aspiration
®. Aligner les trous de la brosse et de la poignée du tuyau
flexible d’aspiration.

Insérer le couvercle de la brosse. Lorsque I'engagement est
correct, un « clic » se produit @.

Enrouler le tuyau flexible d'aspiration dans son siege @.

10 Placer la brosse dans le crochet de la brosse @ a l'arriere

de I'appareil @.

Service apres-vente

Si vous rencontrez des problemes lors de I'utilisation de
votre appareil, consultez la page www.kenwoodworld.com
avant de contacter le service apres-vente.

N’oubliez pas que votre appareil est couvert par une
garantie, qui respecte toutes les dispositions légales
concernant les garanties existantes et les droits du
consommateur dans le Pays ou vous avez acheté le produit.
Si votre appareil Kenwood fonctionne mal ou si vous trouvez
un quelconque défaut, veuillez 'envoyer ou I'apporter a

un centre de réparation KENWOOD autorisé. Pour trouver
des informations actualisées sur votre centre de réparation
KENWOOQOD le plus proche, veuillez consultez www.
kenwoodworld.com ou le site internet spécifique a votre
Pays.

AVERTISSEMENTS POUR L’ELIMINATION
CORRECTE DU PRODUIT CONFORMEMENT
AUX TERMES DE LA DIRECTIVE EUROPEENNE
RELATIVE AUX DECHETS D’EQUIPEMENTS
ELECTRIQUES ET ELECTRONIQUES (DEEE)

Au terme de son utilisation, le produit ne doit pas étre éliminé
comme un déchet urbain.

Le produit doit étre remis a I'un des centres de collecte
sélective prévus par I'administration communale ou aupres
des revendeurs assurant ce service.

Eliminer séparément un appareil électroménager permet
d’éviter les retombées négatives pour I'environnement et

la santé dérivant d’une élimination incorrecte, et permet de
récupérer les matériaux qui le composent dans le but d’'une
économie importante en termes d’énergie et de ressources.
Pour rappeler I'obligation d’éliminer séparément les appareils
électroménagers, le produit porte le symbole d’un caisson a
ordures barré.



Guvenlik uyarilar
Bu talimatlan dikkatle okuyunuz.

Bu cihaz, yUrurlukte olan ilgili Avrupa Standartlarina uygun sekilde
uretilmis olup, kullanici icin tehlikeli olabilecek parcalarin tumu korumalarla
donatiimistir. Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce Kullanma kilavuzunu dikkatli bir
sekilde okuyunuz. Olasl yaralanma ve maddi hasarlarn dnlemek icin cihazi
sadece kullanim amacina uygun sekilde kullaniniz. Bu kullanim kilavuzuna
basvurabilmek icin her zaman ulasabileceginiz bir yerde saklayiniz. Cihaz
baskasina devretmeniz durumunda, kullanim kilavuzunu da dahil etmeyi
unutmayiniz.

Bu cihaz, sadece kisisel kullanim i¢in tasarlanmis olup, ticari veya
endustriyel amagclar icin kullanima uygun degildir.

Cihazi, kullanma kilavuzunda belirtilen amaclarin disinda kullanmayiniz.
Uretici, bu kullanim kilavuzunda ongorulen kullanim bicimleri haricinde
veya hatall kullanimdan dolayi ortaya cikabilecek hasarlara ait herhangi bir
sorumluluk kabul etmez. Cihazin amacinin disinda kullaniimasi halinde her
turlu garanti iptal olur.

Ucretsiz miisteri hizmetlerimiz, Griinin yetkili servise génderimesi
sirasinda dogru sekilde paketlenmemesinden dolay olusan hasarlari
kapsamadigindan, Urtnun orijinal ambalajini saklamanizi tavsiye ederiz.
Cihazin guvenligini tehlikeye atmamak amaciyla, sadece Uretici firma
tarafindan onaylanmis, orijinal yedek parca ve aksesuarlar kullaniniz.

e Tehlikeli olabilecekleri icin ambalaj parcalarini cocuklardan uzak tutunuz.
e Bu cihaz, 8 yasin Uzerindeki cocuklar ve kisitl fiziksel, duyusal veya zihinsel

kapasiteye sahip kisiler, ya da kullanim hakkinda gerekli tecrube ve bilgiden
yoksun Kigiler tarafindan, ancak sorumlu bir sahis gozetimi altinda veya
kullanim talimatlari ve mevcut tehlikeler hakkinda tim bilgilendiriimeleri
gerektigi gibi almis olmalari kosulu ile kullanilabilir,

e Cocuklarin cihaz ile oyun oynamasina asla musaade etmeyiniz.
e Cihazl ve elektrik kablosunu daima 8 yasin altindaki cocuklarin

erisemeyeceqi yerde saklayiniz.

Cihazin temizlik ve bakim islemleri cocuklar tarafindan ancak 8 yasin
Uzerinde olmalar ve iglemler sirasinda gozetim altinda tutulmalar kosulu ile
gerceklestirilebilir.

Cihazi bertaraf etmeye karar vermeniz halinde, guc kablosunu keserek
devre disi birakmaniz tavsiye edilir. Ayrica, 0zellikle cocuklarin cihazla
oynamalari halinde ¢ocuklar icin tehlike arz edebilecek tim cihaz parcalarini
zararsiz hale getirmenizi 6neririz.

Cihazin fisini prize takmadan &nce, etikette belirtilen voltaj degerinin,
bulundugunuz yerdeki sebeke degeri ile ayni oldugunu kontrol ediniz.
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Uretici tarafindan onaylanmayan uzatma kablolarinin kullaniimasi hasarlara
ve kazalara yol acabilir.

e Cihazi daima toprak hatti bulunan prizlere baglayiniz.
e Ayni elektrik prizine yuksek gug tUketen baska cihazlar (elektrikli isitici, Gty,

radyator, vb.) baglamayiniz. Asiri yikleme tehlikesi meydana gelebilir.
Elektrige bagli bir cihazi asla denetimsiz birakmayiniz.

e Elektrik akimi taslyan parcalar su ile temas ettirmeyiniz. Kisa devre ve/veya

elektrik carpmalarina yol acabilir.

Makineyi asla suya veya baska bir siviya daldirmayiniz.

Cihazi elleriniz 1slakken ya da yalin ayak kullanmayiniz.

Elektrik kablosunu kesici ylzeylerle temas halinde birakmayiniz.
Elektrik kablosu, sicak yUzeylere temas etmemelidir.

Cihazin fisini cekmek icin asla guc kablosunu ya da cihazi tutarak
cekmeyiniz.

Cihazi kisa sUre icin dahi kullanmayacaginiz durumlarda, cihazi kapatip
daima figini prizden c¢ekiniz.

Kaplamasinin hasar gérmesini dnlemek amaciyla, cihazi asla ¢ok sicak
yUzeylerin Uzerine veya aclk alevlerin yakinina koymayiniz.

e Cihazi yanici malzemelerin (kumas, perde gibi) yanina yerlestirmeyiniz.
e Cihazi veya elektrik kablosunu sicak durumdaki elektrikli isitici, ocak ya da

mikrodalga ya da elektrikli firnin yakinina ya da tzerine koymayiniz.

Cihazi 1slak yUzeylerin (6rn. lavabo gibi) yanina ya da Uzerine yerlestirmeyiniz.
Cihazi aclk havada kullanmayiniz.

Cihazi kapall bir mekanda, serin ve kuru yerde muhafaza ediniz.

Cihazi (yagmur, guiines vb. gibi) hava sartlarina maruz birakmayiniz.

Cihazi, yeterli aydinlatmaya sahip, temiz ve elektrik prizinin kolayca erisilebilir
oldugu bir yere yerlestiriniz.

¢ Deliklerde biriken toz, tly, sac, vb.’ni temizleyiniz.
e Cihazi sadece kullanilacagi konumuna getirdikten sonra calistiriniz.
e Cihaz yere dusurtimusse ya da gozle gorulur bicimde hasar gérmusse

kullaniimamalidir. Elektrik kablosu veya fisi hasar gormusse ya da cihaz
kusurlu ise cihazi kullanmayiniz. Her tarlG risklerin 6ntine gecilmesi amaci ile;
elektrik kablosunun degistiriimesi de dahil olmak Uzere, tim tamir islemleri
yetkili Servis Merkezi ya da yetkili teknisyenler tarafindan yapilimalidir.

Kullanma kilavuzunu itina ile saklayiniz.
Kapah modda giic tiiketimi: 0,0 W
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A Kullanim sirasinda uyulmasi gereken guvenlik uyarilar

Bu cihazi, hall, perde, duvardan duvara hali, koltuk dosemesi, arag ici ve
merdivenlerdeki kir ve inatcl lekeleri temizlemek icin kullanabilirsiniz. Bu
cihaz, emis gucunu, sabun ve deterjan kullanimi ile birlestirir. Bu cihaz,
sadece kisisel kullanim icin tasarlanmis olup, ticari veya endUstriyel
amaglar icin kullanima uygun degildir. Uretici firma, belirtilenin disindaki
her tGrlG kullanimi amacinin disinda kullanim olarak kabul edip, sonucunda
olusabilecek hasarlara ait herhangi bir sorumluluk kabul etmemektedir.
Cihazin amacinin disinda kullaniimasi halinde her turlt garanti iptal olur.
Montaja baslamadan 6nce, cihazin kapall oldugundan ve fisinin takil
olmadigindan emin olunuz.

Cihazi calistirmadan dnce, parcalarinin dogru sekilde takiimis olduklarindan
emin olunuz.

e Cihaz kullanmadan &nce elektrik kablosunu tamamen aginiz.
¢ Cihazi kullanmadan énce hortumun icinde herhangi bir cisim olup olmadigini

kontrol ediniz.

Cihazinizi kullanmaya baslamadan 6nce, hazneyi temiz su ile doldurunuz.
Hazneye su doldurmadan énce cihazin fisini ¢ektiginizden emin olunuz.
Cihazi susuz calistirmayiniz. Temiz su haznesindeki su seviyesini dlzenli
olarak kontrol ediniz.

Kirleri gidermek icin temiz su haznesinin icine 40°C’nin altinda su
doldurunuz.

Temiz su haznesini sadece gazsiz su ile doldurunuz. Gazll, sicak ya da ik su
veya cihaza zarar verebilecek bagka sivilar kullanmayiniz.

e Temiz su haznesini asla MAX seviyenin Uzerinde doldurmayiniz.
e Cihaz, kirli su haznesi takili degilse kullanmayiniz.
e Cihaza ya da temizlenecek kumaslara zarar verebilecek deterjanlar

kullanmayiniz.

e KopukIU deterjan kullanmayiniz.
e Pestisit, sag boyasl ya da yag gibi sivilar kullanmayiniz.
e Cihazi yag bazll boya, solvent ya da su gecgirmez maddelerin neden oldugu

buharlarin veya yanici toz ya da diger toksik ya da patlayici buharlarin
bulundugu mekanlarda kullanmayiniz.

e Cihazi duvar, tezgah ya da pencere yakinlarinda kullanmayiniz.
e Cihazi, suyla yikanmayan ya da kolayca hasar gorebilecek cisim, lif ya da

yUzeyleri temizlemek icin kullanmayiniz.

Cihazi merdiven yakinlarinda kullanirken &zellikle dikkatli olunuz.
Hortumu hasar gérmus ise cihazi kullanmayiniz.

Hortumu bukmek ya da gcekmek icin guc kullanmayiniz.
Beklenmedik gurultt ya da koku halinde cihazi kullanmayiniz.
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Cihaz:

Kuru toz

BUyuk miktarda toz

BUyUk miktarda kum ve tas

BUyuk miktarda atik

Igne ve toplu igne gibi metal malzemeler

Cihazi, cok sicak cisimleri ya da sigara, kibrit ya da kdz gibi titmekte ya da
yanmakta olan cisimleri sUpUrmek icin kullanmayiniz.

Yanicl malzeme ya da yakit malzemelerini (benzin, gazyaQi gibi ugucu sivilari)
sUpurmeyiniz.

Haznelerdeki su sizinti yapabileceginden, cihazi kullanirken ters ¢evirmeyiniz.
Kirli su haznesi maksimum seviyeye ulastiginda hazneyi bosaltiniz.

e Yiksek miktarda kdpUk veya kir cikarmasi halinde cihazi kapatiniz. Cihazi

tekrar kullanmadan dnce kirli su haznesini bosaltiniz.

Hortum ya da firganin tikanmasi halinde cihazi kapatiniz.

Cihazi yerine kaldirmadan 6nce daima fisini ¢ekiniz.

Cihazi yerine kaldirmadan 6nce kirli ve temiz su haznelerini bosaltiniz.
Asir dusuk sicakliklarda donmasini dnlemek amaciyla, su haznelerinde,
hortumda ve i¢ devrelerde kalan suyu bosaltiniz.

Cihazin tanimlamasi

@ Tasima sapi

® Kablo sarma yuvasi

®) Elekirik kablosu

@ Calistirma diigmesi

® Temiz su haznesi kapagi
® Temiz su haznesi

@ Hortum yuvasi

Hortum

® Cihaz govdesi

Hortum sapi

@ Sprey dugmesi

@ Temizlik igin firca
muhafazasi

@ Firca ucu

@ Firca ucu agma/kapama
dugmesi

@ Emis agz

Firca muhafazasi

@ Firca

Firca ayirma diigmesi
Kirli su haznesi

@0 Samandira

@) Hava filtresi

@ Kirli su haznesi kapag

@ Kirli su haznesi cikarma
diugmesi

@ Firga aski aparati
@ Firca aski aparati vidasi
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Tanmmlayici bilgiler

Cihazin asagdida verilen tanimlayici bilgileri, tabaninin altindaki
veri plakasinda yer almaktadir:

Ureticisi ve CE isareti

Modeli (Mod)

Seri numarasi (SN)

besleme gerilimi (V) ve frekans (Hz)

gl¢ tiketimi (W)

msteri hizmetleri Ucretsiz telefon hatti

Yetkili Servis Merkezine iletilecek her turlt talep igin, cihazin
modeli ve seri numarasi belirtiimelidir.

Kullanma talimatlari

Cihazi kullanima hazirlamak igin, “Kullanim éncesi yapiimasi
gerekenler” bolumundeki gorselleri inceleyiniz.

Gihazin kullanimi icin, “Kullanma talimatlar” bélimundeki
gorselleri inceleyiniz.

Cihazi kullanmadan 6nce firga aski aparati vidasini @)
kullanarak firca aski aparatini @ cihazin arka tarafina @
monte ediniz @.

Firga @, kirli suyu gektirmeyi saglayan bir emis agzi @ ile
donatiimistir:

Cikarmak istediginiz lekenin tzerine deterjanli su
puskurtmek igin sprey digmesine basiniz ®.
Temizlenecek ylzeyi emis agzi ile tepeden tirnagda fircalayip
stiptiriintiz @. islemi, leke gikana kadar tekrar ediniz.

Kirli su haznesi kullanim sirasinda maksimum seviyeyi asarsa,
samandira @0 devreye girer ve emis durur. Cihazi kapatip
fisini gekiniz. Kirli su haznesini bosaltiniz.

Her kullanimdan sonra:

Kirli su haznesini , koth koku olusumunu ve kir birikimini
Onlemek amaciyla bosaltiniz D.

Temiz su haznesini @, haznede kalan suyun kireg
olusumuna neden olmasini dnlemek amaciyla bosaltiniz €9.

Deterjan kullanimi

Temizlenecek ylzey ve Kirlerin tUrtine bagl olarak gesitli
temizlik maddeleri kullanilabilir:

internetten ya da belirli magazalardan sayin alabileceginiz,
bu tlr cihazlar igin 6zel olarak formule edilmis dzel
deterjanlar. Bu tUr deterjanlar hali, duvardan duvara hali
ve koltuk désemelerindeki lekeleri ¢ikarmayi saglar.

Cok amach deterjanlar: bu tir deterjanlar kullanmadan
once temizlenecek ylzeye uygun olduklarini ve cihaza zarar
vermeyeceklerini kontrol ediniz.

Lekeleri gikarmak icin su ve beyaz sirke karisimi gibi ev
yapimi karisimlar.

Hafif lekeleri gikarmak ya da kumaslari tazelemek igin
sadece su.

Temiz su haznesini maksimum seviyeye kadar
belirli oranda su ve deterjanla doldurunuz.

Deterjan kullanimi igin tavsiyeler

Kullanmadan énce daima cihazin ve deterjanin kullanma
talimatlarini okuyunuz.

Temizlenecek ylzeyin tamaminda kullanmadan énce, cihazi
ve kullanacaginiz deterjani zeminin gdriinmeyen bir yerinde
deneyiniz.

Gamasir suyu ya da bagka sert deterjanlar kullanmayiniz.
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Ev yapimi karnisimlar kullanirken, yeteri kadar sulandirimis
olduklarindan emin olunuz.

A Temizlik ve bakim sirasinda uyulmasi

gereken guvenlik uyarilari

e (Cihazin duzenli olarak ve her
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gun temizlenmesi cihazi korur ve
cihazin kullanim émranu uzatir.
Temizlik ve bakim islemleri cihaz
kapatilip fisi gekildikten sonra
yapiimalidir.

Kaplamalarin zarar gérmesini
Onlemek icin agindirci temizlik
malzemeleri ya da metal cisimler
kullanmayiniz. Asla plastik
aksamlara zarar verebilecek
cozUculer kullanmayiniz.

Cihazin temizlik ve bakimi icin “Temizlik ve Bakim”
bolimundeki gorselleri inceleyiniz.

Cihazin temizligi
Plastik aksamlarini asindirici olmayan nemli bir bez ile
temizleyiniz ve kuru bez ile kurulayiniz.

Firca muhafazasi ile cihazin temizlenmesi @
Cikarilacak lekeyi giderdikten sonra, hortum ve firgayi kolayca
temizleyebilirsiniz.

Temiz su haznesini gikariniz ®.

Temiz su haznesi kapagini aginiz .

Temiz su haznesini soguk su ile doldurunuz @.

Temiz su haznesi kapagini kapatiniz .

Temiz su haznesini yerine yerlestiriniz D.

Firga muhafazasini firgaya takiniz. Kapak dogru sekilde
yerlestirildiginde “klik” sesi duyulur €®.

Cihazin fisini takiniz @.

Cihazi calistinniz @.

Hortumda ve firgada kalan kirleri temizlemek igin sprey
dugmesine birkac kez basiniz @.

10 Cihazi kapatip fisini gekiniz.
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Kirli su haznesinin temizlenmesi

Daha derinlemesine bir temizlik yapmak igin, samandira ve
hava filtresini ¢ikarabilirsiniz.

Kirli su haznesi gikarma diigmesine basip @) kirli su
haznesini cikariniz @.

Kirli su haznesi kapagini aciniz @.

Hava filtresini gikariniz @ @.

Samandirayi cikariniz €0 @.

Tum parcalan yikayip kurulayiniz d.

Kirli su haznesindeki isaretleri takip ederek samandirayi yerine
takiniz @.

Hava filtresini takiniz @.

Kirli su haznesi kapagini kapatiniz D.

10 Kirli su haznesini yerine yerlestiriniz @.
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6
7
8
9

Temiz su haznesinin temizlenmesi @

Temiz su haznesini temizlemek igin.

Temiz su haznesini ¢ikariniz @.

Temiz su haznesi kapagini aginiz @.

Temiz su haznesini bosaltiniz.

Temiz su haznesi kapagdini kapatiniz €.

Cihazi egerek temiz su haznesi yuvasinin dibinde kalan suyu
dokintiz @.

Temiz su haznesini yerine yerlestiriniz @.

Cihazin figini takiniz @.

Cihaz: calistinniz @®.

Kalan suyu bosaltmak igin sprey digmesine birkag kez
basinz @.

10 Cihazi kapatip figini gekiniz.

8

9

Fircanin temizlenmesi @

Daha detayl bir temizlik yapmak igin, fircanin parcalarini
sOkerek musluk altinda yikayabilirsiniz.

Fircayl hortum sapindan cikariniz @0.

Firca muhafazasini gikariniz @.

Firga ucunu agip ¢ikarmak igin firga ucu agma/kapama
dugmesini geri cekiniz @.

Tiim pargalan yikayip kurulayiniz @.

Firga ucunu yerlestirip firga ucu agma/kapama digmesini ileri
iterek yerine sabitleyiniz @.

Firca muhafazasini yerine takiniz @.

Fircay hortum sapina takiniz @. Firganin ve hortum sapinin
deliklerini ayni hizaya getiriniz.

Firgca muhafazasini takiniz. Muhafaza dogru sekilde
yerlestirildiginde “klik” sesi duyulur @.

Hortumu yuvasina yerlestiriniz .

10 Firgayi, cihazin arka tarafindaki @ firca aski aparatina

yerlestiriniz @9 .

20

Servis ve musteri hizmetleri

Cihazinizin ¢alismasi ile ilgili herhangi bir sorunla
karsllasmaniz halinde, mUsteri hizmetleri ile iletisim kurmadan
once lutfen www.kenwoodworld.com adresini ziyaret ediniz.
Uriniiniiztin, satin alindigi tlkedeki meveut tiim garanti ve
tlketici haklari ile ilgili yasal mevzuata uygun sekilde garanti
kapsaminda oldugunu unutmayiniz.

Kenwood marka Urlinindzdn dizgin ¢alismamasi ya da
Uriinde herhangi bir kusur tespit etmeniz halinde Grintndzi
Ittfen herhangi bir yetkili KENWOOD Servisine génderiniz

ya da gotlriinlz. Size en yakin yetkili KENWOOD Servisine
ait en glincel bilgiler i¢in lUtfen www.kenwoodworld.com
adresini ya da kendi Ulkenize 6zel web sitemizi ziyaret ediniz.

URUNUN, ATIK ELEKTRIKLI VE ELEKTRONIK
ESYALAR (AEEE) HAKKINDAKI AVRUPA
YONETMELIGINE UYGUN BERTARAFI
HAKKINDA ONEMLI BiLGILER

Urtintin kullanim émriintin sona ermesinden sonra, diger sehir
atiklar ile birlikte cbpe atimamasi gereklidir.

Bulunulan bdélgedeki yetkili ayristirimis atik toplama merkezine
veya bu hizmeti sadlayan bir sirkete géttrtlmelidir.

Ev aletlerinin ayr bir sekilde bertaraf edilmesi, hatall bertaraf
sonucu gevre ve saglik Uzerinde meydana gelebilecek

olasi olumsuz etkileri dnler ve kullanilan malzemelerin geri
kazanilarak 6nemli diizeyde eneriji ve kaynak tasarrufu elde
etmeyi sadlar. Ev aletlerinin ayr olarak bertaraf edilmesi
gerekKliligini hatirlatmak amaciyla Grintin Uzerine, Uzeri garpi ile
isaretlenmis ¢op kutusu resmi yerlestirimistir.
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